

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### PROTECTION OF TRUST COMPANIES.

#### CHAP. 93

227

change, order, certificate, book of accounts, conveyance of real estate, valuable contract, receipt, release, defeasance, or instrument in writing whereby any demand, right or obligation, is created, increased, diminished or extinguished, is guilty of larceny; and shall be punished, when the value of the property exceeds \$100, by imprisonment for not less than I year, nor more than 5 years; otherwise, by imprisonment for not more than two years or by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars. and when the value of the property does not exceed \$100, by a fine of not more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 15, 1933.

### Chapter 93.

AN ACT for the Protection of Trust Companies and Depositors Therein.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, as a result of the existing world-wide depression, there has arisen in the United States a business and financial emergency hitherto unforeseen, with which existing laws are inadequate to deal; and

Whereas, in recognition of such emergency, by proclamation of the President of the United States issued on March 5, 1933 and March 9, 1933, a banking holiday was directed to be maintained and observed indefinitely by all banking institutions in the United States, and all branches thereof, said proclamation having further directed that during said period all banking transactions should be suspended; and

Whereas, in like recognition of such emergency the Governor of the State of Maine, on March 4, 1933, directed that a similar holiday be observed by all banking institutions in the State of Maine on March 4, 1933 and March 6, 1933, both dates inclusive; and

Whereas, the Governor of the State of Maine on March 7, 1933 by proclamation made under the authority of an Act "Authorizing the Governor to Proclaim a Banking Emergency and Providing for the Further Protection of Depositors in Banks and Banking Institutions and Maintenance of the Banking Structure of the State" did proclaim that a banking emergency exists; and

Whereas, in the judgment of this Legislature the facts hereinbefore set forth create an emergency within the meaning of Article XXXI, Section 16, of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Examination and revaluation provided for. Whenever, in the

#### PROTECTION OF TRUST COMPANIES.

**CHAP. 93** 

228

opinion of a majority of the directors or the executive committee of any trust company organized under the laws of the State of Maine and the bank commissioner, it will be for the benefit of the depositors and the public for the assets of the trust company to be revalued, the bank reorganized and put in sound condition, any Justice of the Supreme Judicial court shall, on petition in equity by the bank commissioner setting forth the facts, appoint a time for the examination of the affairs of such trust company and cause notice thereof to be given to all parties interested in such manner as may be prescribed and, upon examination of its assets and liabilities he may, if he deems it for the benefit of the public and the depositors, issue decrees necessary to carry out the provisions of this act. In such examination of assets there shall be included the liability of stockholders to assessment.

Sec. 2. Allocation of assets. If the liabilities of the trust company, not including the outstanding capital stock exceed its assets, including the amount realized from an assessment of stockholder's liability, the deficit, after making due allowance for priorities, shall be divided pro rata among the depositors and each account shall be charged with its proportionate share thereof, proper allocation being made of segregated assets and the distinction between savings accounts and demand accounts being observed. The depositor will be entitled to draw the amount of his account as thus fixed and determined in such amounts and at such times as the court directs.

Sec. 3. Negotiable certificates. The trust company shall issue to each depositor a certificate showing the amount of the deficit charged to his account, which said certificate shall be negotiable and shall bear no interest. No dividend or profit shall thereafter be made in liquidation of common stock until said certificate shall have been paid in full with interest compounded at the rate of 3% per annum; otherwise, said certificate shall not be deemed to be a liability of the corporation; provided that the holder of said certificate, the commissioner or the corporation shall be entitled to petition the court, after one year from the date thereof, for an order of distribution whenever the condition of the corporation, taking into account the rights of creditors and preferred stockholders, warrants such payment.

Sec. 4. Appointment of conservators; rights, powers and privileges. The court may on petition by the bank commissioner appoint one or more conservators for such trust company and require such bond as the court deems proper. Such conservator shall have all the rights, powers and privileges now possessed by or hereafter given receivers of banks and trust companies in this state including the right and power to enforce stockholders' liability and is specifically authorized to borrow money and pledge assets when so ordered by the court. Such conservatorships may be terminated at any time by order of the court. While such trust company

#### PROTECTION OF TRUST COMPANIES.

#### CHAP, 93

is in the hands of the conservator, he may set aside and make available for withdrawal by depositors and payments to other creditors on a ratable basis such amounts as in the opinion of the court may safely be used for this purpose; and he may be permitted to receive deposits, but deposits so received shall not be subject to any limitation as to payment or withdrawal, and shall be segregated and shall not be used to liquidate any indebtedness of such trust company existing at the time that a conservator was appointed for it or any subsequent indebtedness incurred for the purpose of liquidating any indebtedness of such bank existing at the time the conservator was appointed. Such deposits received while the bank is in the hands of the conservator shall be kept on hand in cash or invested in the direct obligations of the United States or deposited with a Federal Reserve Bank or member of the Federal Reserve System.

Sec. 5. Issuance of preferred stock. The court may authorize the trust company to issue preferred stock without double liability and prescribe the amount, terms, conditions, restrictions and privileges thereof.

Sec. 6. Merger or consolidation authorized. The court may order the merger or consolidation of said trust company with any other banking institution, State or Federal, with the consent of said latter banking institution, and prescribe the mode of procedure for said merger or consolidation and the terms and conditions thereof.

Sec. 7. Injunctions restraining procedure against trust companies. Whenever proceedings are instituted under any provisions of this Act •injunctions may be issued, restraining all persons from proceeding against said trust company until final decree, including trustee processes.

Sec. 8. Dissolution of attachments. The court may dissolve all attachments on the property of the trust company made within four months before the filing of the petition; cancel leases, contracts and all other claims as in receivership proceedings, discontinue all suits pending against said trust company and fix the rights of said claimants, and adjudicate and fix the time and mode of payment of all claims, accounts and deposits having priority.

Sec. 9. Authority of court in safeguarding rights of depositors. The petition filed by the bank commissioner addressed to any justice of the Supreme Judicial Court shall not be granted without hearing. It shall not be granted if objected to in writing by a majority in amount of the time and demand depositors of said trust company. The justice shall appoint immediately upon the filing of said petition a conservator with authority to act pending hearing. Any depositor may be permitted to intervene as party plaintiff in any bill in equity filed hereunder and may be heard thereon. Any depositor or party in interest may present in

229

#### 230 COMMITMENT OF FEMALE JUVENILE DELINQUENTS. CHAP. 94

writing a plan of reorganization. The bank commissioner may file his plan of reorganization. A majority in amount of the depositors may present in writing to said justice a plan of reorganization and if said plan is the most feasible, it shall be adopted. Final decree of reorganization shall be made by said justice after submission of plans and hearing thereon. The right of appeal is hereby granted.

Sec. 10. Further authority of court. The court may do all other and further things necessary to carry out the terms and provisions of this Act.

Sec. 11. Appointment of receivers or trustees. The court may appoint one or more receivers or trustees to liquidate the affairs of said trust company in accordance with the provisions of chapter 57 of the revised statutes.

Sec. 12. Powers of bank commissioner additional. All powers conferred under this Act on the bank commissioner are in addition to the powers now conferred upon him by law.

Sec. 13. Preferred stock. Any trust company may be authorized to issue preferred stock as provided in section 5 hereof on a petition filed for that purpose only.

Sec. 14. Payment of expenses. All expenses of the commissioner or his assistants shall be paid out of the assets of the trust company in connection with which such expenses were incurred.

Sec. 15. Inconsistent acts repealed. Any act or statutory provision inconsistent with the provisions of this act are repealed during the period, this act is in force.

Sec. 16. Validity. If any provisions of this act are held invalid by any court of final jurisdiction, no other provisions shall be affected by such decision, but the same shall remain in full force and effect.

Sec. 17. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1933.

### Chapter 94.

AN ACT Relating to Commitment of Female Juvenile Delinquents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 154, § 21, amended. Section 21 of chapter 154 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 21. Commitment of idle or vicious girls. A parent or guardian